Republic of the Philippines TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY East Service Road, South Superhighway, Taquiq City

96th TESDA BOARD MEETING 03 February 2017, Friday, 2:30 p.m. 7/F TESDA Board Room, Office of the Chair Taguig City. Metro Manila

Resolution No. 2017-07 (Page 1 of 3 pages)

APPROVING AND PROMULGATING THE TRAINING REGULATIONS FOR MILKING OPERATION NC II

WHEREAS, Section 14 (b) of Republic Act No. 7796 mandates that TESDA shall develop and establish a national system of skills standardization, testing and certification and conduct research and development on various occupational areas in order to recommend policies, rules and regulations for effective and efficient skills standardization, testing and certification system in the country;

WHEREAS, relating to Republic Act 10601 also known as the Agricultural and Fisheries Mechanization (AFMech) Law, particularly in Section 14, Skills Certification of Agricultural Machinery Technicians and Operators - The TESDA in collaboration with the Department of Agriculture (DA), the Board of Agricultural Engineering (BoAE) and the national associations of agricultural engineers and agricultural machinery assemblers, manufacturers and distributors, shall undertake skills certification and accreditation systems for agricultural and fishery machinery operators and technicians;

WHEREAS, the industry calls for, among others, skills development along the various areas relating to milking operation, particularly operating, simple troubleshooting and maintaining milking machines.

WHEREAS, in the 19th Direction Setting (DS) Committee TESDA Board-TESDA Secretariat Consultation Meeting held on 10 April 2014, the body favorably endorsed for consideration and approval of the TESDA Board the prioritization of seven (7) qualification titles in the area of agricultural and fishery mechanization;

WHEREAS, in the 88th TESDA Board Meeting on 30 April 2014, the TESDA Board approved the prioritization for training regulations development of seven (7) qualifications along agricultural and fishery mechanization which includes Milking Operation;

WHEREAS, industry experts and partners, headed by ENGR. GEORGE Q. CANAPI, Agricultural Machinery Manufacturers and Distributors Association (AMMDA), Inc. and participated by the following experts and practitioners, DR. ARNEL DEL BARRIO, DR. CYRIL BALTAZAR and MR. MIKE DEL ROSARIO of the Philippine Carabao Center and ENGR. JANE TAPEL of National Dairy Authority with the assistance of the Qualifications and Standards Office (QSO) of TESDA, have developed and endorsed the same for TESDA Board approval and the following organizations have validated the same: Philippine Carabao Center-

As

Republic of the Philippines TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY East Service Road, South Superhighway, Taquiq City

96th TESDA BOARD MEETING 03 February 2017, Friday, 2:30 p.m. 7/F TESDA Board Room, Office of the Chair Taguig City. Metro Manila

> Resolution No. 2017-07 (Page 2 of 3 pages)

APPROVING AND PROMULGATING THE TRAINING REGULATIONS FOR MILKING OPERATION NC II

Headquarter, Philippine Carabao Center –Central Luzon State University; National Dairy Authority and Batangas Dairy Multi-purpose Cooperative (BADACO).

WHEREAS, during the 90th Standards-Setting and Systems Development (SSSD) Committee TESDA Board-TESDA Secretariat Meeting held on 26 November 2016, the Committee favorably endorsed the promulgation of the above-mentioned Training Regulations for Milking Operation NC II;

WHEREAS, the Occupational Safety and Health Center (OSHC) endorsed this training regulation for TESDA Board approval in so far as its occupational safety and health aspect is concerned;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the TESDA Board in its meeting today, 03 February 2017 at 2:30 p.m., approves and promulgates the aforementioned Training Regulations for Milking Operation NC II as herein appended;

BE IT RESOLVED, FINALLY, that

- (1) copies of this Resolution and the abovementioned Training Regulations be published and disseminated to all concerned, and the same shall be effective fifteen (15) days upon publication;
- (2) All programs to be registered under these new Training Regulations must comply with the requirements of the aforementioned Training Regulations. The one-year period of registration under this new Training Regulations shall commence on the date of effectivity as indicated in the Implementing Guidelines/TESDA Circular for the deployment of the Training Regulations to be issued by the TESDA Secretariat; and
- (3) Graduates of TVET programs covered by the aforementioned Training Regulations shall be required to undergo mandatory assessment under the national assessment and certification program.

1

Republic of the Philippines TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY East Service Road, South Superhighway, Taguig City

96th TESDA BOARD MEETING 03 February 2017, Friday, 2:30 p.m. 7/F TESDA Board Room, Office of the Chair Taguig City. Metro Manila

Resolution No. 2017- 07 (Page 3 of 3 pages)

APPROVING AND PROMULGATING THE TRAINING REGULATIONS FOR MILKING OPERATION NC II

Adopted this 3rd day of February 2017.

ANNA LIZA A. DE GUZMAN Acting TESDA Board Secretary

Attested by:

SEC. SILVESTRE H. BELLO IN

Chairperson, TESDA Board

Secretary, Department of Labor and Employment